AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
26. Providers of other health care services or supplies,
including durable medical goods.
"Identified injury" means those injuries identified by the
Department in the subchapter Appendix as being suitable for
medical treatment protocols in accordance with N.J.S.A.
39:6A-3. la and 39:6A-4a.
"Insurer" means any person or persons, corporation, asso-

delivery system certified or licensed pursuant to N.J.S.A.
l 7:48H-l et seq., N.J.A.C. 11 :22-4 or N.J.A.C. 11 :24B.
"PIP vendor" means a company used by an insurer to
administer its decision point review plan.
11:3-4.4
"Precertification" or "precertification request" means the
procedures in an insurer's approved decision point review
plan for the insurer to receive notice and respond to requests
for listed specific medical procedures, treatments, diagnostic
tests, other services and durable medical equipment that are
not subject to decision point review and that may be subject
to overutilization.
"Standard automobile insurance policy" or "standard pol-
icy" means a private passenger automobile insurance policy
issued in accordance with N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4.
Amended by R.2000 d.454, effective November 6, 2000.
See: 3 I N.J.R. 42 lO(a), 32 N.J.R. 4005(c).
Inserted "Diagnostic test".
Amended by R.2004 d.218, effective June 7, 2004 (operative October
27, 2004).
See: 35 N.J.R. 3072(a), 36 N.J.R. 2890(a), 36 N.J.R. 4319(a).
Rewrote "Decision point", added "Decision point review", "Emer-
gency personal injury protection coverage", "Insurer", "Network", "PIP

sonal injury protection with medical expense benefits cov-
erage in an amount not to exceed $250,000 per person, per
accident, with the deductible and copayment amount set forth
in (a) above.
Amended by R. 2000 d.454, effective November 6, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4210(a), 32 N.J.R. 4005(c).
Inserted a new (e); and recodified former (e) as (t).
Amended by R.2004 d.218, effective June 7, 2004 (operative October
27, 2004).
See: 35 N.J.R. 3072(a), 36 N.J.R. 2890(a), 36 N.J.R. 4319(a).
Rewrote (d); added (t); recodified former (t) as (h).
Amended by R.2004 d.218, effective June 7, 2004 (operative March 4,
2005).
See: 35 N.J.R. 3072(a), 36 N.J.R. 2890(a), 36 N.J.R. 4319(a).
Rewrote (g).
Amended by R.2008 d.46, effective March 3, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 4056(a), 40 N.J.R. 1353(a).
In (g), substituted the last two sentences for "Such amount may have
already been reduced by the application of the co-payments and/or
deductibles in (a) and (b) above.".
Amended by R.2010 d.142, effective July 6, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 2609(a), 42 N.J.R. 1385(a).
Added new (d); recodified former (d) through (h) as (e) through (i); in
(g), inserted "the" preceding "medically", substituted "non-emergency
benefits listed" for "diagnostic tests as specified", and deleted ", durable

(g) An insurer shall not retrospectively deny payment for
treatment, diagnostic testing or durable medical equipment on
the basis of medical necessity where a decision point review
or precertification request for that treatment or testing was
properly submitted to the insurer unless the request involved
fraud or misrepresentation, as defined in N.J.AC. 11: 16-6.2,
by the provider or the person receiving the treatment, diag-
nostic testing or durable medical equipment.
Amended by R.2000 d.454, effective November 6, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4210(a), 32 N.J.R. 4005(c).
Deleted a former (c); and recodified former (d) and (e) as (c) and (d).
Repeal and New Rule, R.2004 d.218, effective June 7, 2004 (operative
October 27, 2004).
See: 35 N.J.R. 3072(a), 36 N.J.R. 2890(a), 36 N.J.R. 4319(a).
Section was "Decision point review".
Amended by R.2006 d.243, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4162(a), 38 N.J.R. 2828(c).
In ( e )7, substituted "decision" for "description"; and in (g), sub-
stituted "N.J.A.C. 11:16-6.2" for "N.J.A.C. 11: 16-16.2".
Amended by R.2009 d.190, effective June 15, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 365(a), 41 N.J.R. 2486(a).
Rewrote (a)l.
Amended by R.2010 d.142, effective July 6, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 2609(a), 42 N.J.R. 1385(a).